

22-2710

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CITIZENS UNITED TO PROTECT OUR NEIGHBORHOODS,
HILDA KOGUT, ROBERT ASSELBERGS, CAROLE GOODMAN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—against—

VILLAGE OF CHESTNUT RIDGE, NEW YORK,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

DONALD J. FEERICK, JR.
MATTHEW W. LIZOTTE
FEERICK NUGENT MACCARTNEY PLLC
96 South Broadway
South Nyack, New York 10960
(845) 353-2000

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Plaintiffs’ Challenges to the New Zoning Law	4
B. The Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act (“RLUIPA”) and Chestnut Ridge’s Special Permit Requirement.....	5
C. The Village is Sued Under RLUIPA	8
D. The Development of the New Zoning Law.....	10
E. The Planning Board Expressed Opposition to the New Zoning Law	13
F. Public Hearings Are Held in Relation to the New Zoning Law	13
G. The Zoning Law is Enacted by Resolution.....	17
H. Two State Court Actions Are Commenced Challenging the New Zoning Law	18
I. This Establishment Clause Case is Commenced Challenging the New Zoning Law	19
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	22
ARGUMENT	25

I. The Individual Plaintiffs’ Lack Standing as They Failed to Plead Municipal Spending or Loss of Revenue Attributable to an Alleged Establishment Clause Injury	25
A. The Individual Plaintiffs’ Fail to Allege Illegal Expenditure of Municipal Taxpayer Funds Attributable to an Establishment Clause Injury, nor Do They Seek to Enjoin an Expenditure.....	27
B. Invoices from a Firm Hired for Village Planning Services Are Insufficient to Allege a Measurable Appropriation.....	33
II. The Individual Plaintiffs Lack Direct Exposure Standing Because They Failed to Allege an Injury Resulting from Direct Exposure to the “Laws and Practices Against Which Their complaints are Directed.”.....	36
III. The Individual Plaintiffs Lack Denial of Benefits Standing Because They Fail to Allege that the New Zoning Law Sets Preference for Any Religion	45
IV. CUPON Lacks Associational Standing Because its Members Lack Standing to Sue in Their Own Right	47
V. CUPON Failed to Raise or Preserve the Issue of Organizational, the Issue is not Before the Court, Regardless, CUPON Failed to Sufficiently Plead the Same.....	48
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Lexmark Intern., Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	41
<i>Altman v. Bedford Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 245 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2001)	26, 29, 33, 34
<i>Am. Civ. Liberties Union of Illinois v. City of St. Charles</i> , 794 F.2d 265 (7th Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 961, 107 S.Ct. 458, 93 L.Ed.2d 403 (1986).....	26
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	46
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	23
<i>Catholic League for Relig. and Civ. Rights v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010).....	36, 44
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Intern. USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	22
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	22, 25
<i>Dash v. Mitchell</i> , 356 F.Supp. 1292 (D.D.C. 1972), <i>aff'd sub nom. Briscoe v. Kleindienst</i> , 409 U.S. 808 (1972)	26
<i>Doremus v. Board of Educ. of Boro. Of Hawthorne</i> , 342 U.S. 429, 72 S.Ct. 394 (1952).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Tp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	32
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon</i> . 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	25

	PAGE(S)
<i>Gagliardi v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 16-CV-80195-KAM, 2017 WL 5239570 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 28, 2017), <i>aff'd sub nom. Gagliardi v. TJC Land Tr.</i> , 889 F.3d 728 (11th Cir. 2018).....	35, 45
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	49
<i>Hunt v. Washington, State Apple Advert Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	24, 47
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (2012).....	22, 23, 26
<i>Miller v. California Commission on the Status of Women</i> , 469 U.S. 806 (1984).....	27
<i>Montesa v. Schwartz</i> , 836 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2016).....	23, 36, 37, 39
<i>Nichols v. City of Rehoboth Beach</i> , 836 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2016).....	27, 29
<i>Novesky v. Goord</i> , 120 Fed. Appx. 384, 2005 WL 78769 (2d Cir. 2005) (unpublished)	34
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	22
<i>Rajamin v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Tr. Co.</i> , 757 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Sanders v. Sanders</i> , 22-99, 2022 WL 16984681 (2d Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	27
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	23
<i>Sullivan v. Syracuse Hous. Auth</i> , 962 F.2d 1101 (2d Cir. 1992).....	39, 43

	PAGE(S)
<i>Texas Mthly., Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	46
<i>In re U.S. Catholic Conf. (USCC)</i> , 885 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1989).....	41
<i>U.S. v. City of New York</i> , 972 F.2d 464 (2d Cir. 1992)	25
<i>U.S. v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	22
<i>U.S. v. Restrepo</i> , 986 F.2d 1462 (2d Cir. 1993).....	2
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	24, 42
<i>Walton v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Corr. Servs.</i> , 8 N.Y. 3d 186 (2007).....	18
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
2 N.Y. Jur. 2d Admin. Law § 81.....	12
Public Officers Law §§102-03.....	12
Religious Land Use and Institutional Persons Act (“RLUIPA”).....	<i>passim</i>
 Rules	
CPLR 217.....	18
CPLR Article 78	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	3
 Other Authorities	
Taxpayers’ Suits, A Survey and Summary, 69 Yale L.J. 895 (1960)	28

	PAGE(S)
U.S. Const. Amend. I, Establishment Clause.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. III	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	20
